

Nos. 18-2175, 18-2176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

GREATER PHILADELPHIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA AND PHILADELPHIA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, PUERTO RICO,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PHILADELPHIA**

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts

Elizabeth N. Dewar
State Solicitor
Genevieve C. Nadeau
Erin K. Staab
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2204
bessie.dewar@state.ma.us
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. Using Salary History to Set Wages Perpetuates the Gender Wage Gap.....2

A. The Gender Wage Gap Persists and Is Due, in Large Part, to Factors That Are Not Gender-Neutral.....2

B. Salary History Is Not a Gender-Neutral or Necessary Proxy for Job Qualifications.7

C. Employers Routinely Inquire About and Rely on Salary History to Set Wages, Thereby Perpetuating the Gender Wage Gap.12

II. Limiting Employers’ Reliance on Salary History Is a Constitutional Means to Close the Gender Wage Gap.15

A. The First Amendment Permits Prohibiting Discriminatory Conduct and the Means by Which Such Conduct Occurs.16

1. Philadelphia Employers’ Inquiries Regarding Prospective Employees’ Salary History Relate to Unlawful Conduct.....16

2. Restricting Pre-Employment Inquiries That Are Closely Related to Unlawful Discrimination Is a Common and Effective Means of Redressing Discrimination.19

B. Philadelphia’s Ordinance Also Directly Advances a Substantial Governmental Interest and Is Narrowly Tailored.....21

1. The Ordinance Directly Advances Philadelphia’s Substantial Interest in Closing the Gender Wage Gap.....22

- a. State and Local Governments Are Entitled to Deference in Fashioning Remedies for Discrimination.....22
 - b. Precluding Reliance on Salary History Directly Advances the Cause of Ending Gender-Based Wage Discrimination.....24
 - 2. The Ordinance Is Narrowly Tailored.28
- CONCLUSION.....29
- CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND BAR MEMBERSHIP2
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 15, 16, 21, 25

Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.,
515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 24

Irby v. Bittick,
44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995) 9

King v. Governor,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) 22, 23, 26, 27

King v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
738 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1984) 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence,
731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 17, 18

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 22

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... 23

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978)..... 16

Phillips v. Borough of Keysport,
107 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1997) (en banc) 23

Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973)..... 16, 17

Riser v. QEP Energy,
776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) 9

Rizo v. Yovino,
887 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2018) (en banc) 9, 11, 29

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 16

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 21

Turner Broad Sys., Inc., v. FCC,
512 U.S. 662 (1994)..... 22, 23, 27

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005) 16, 19

Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 28

Wernsing v. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005) 9

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,
300 U.S. 379 (1937)..... 23

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 24, 25

Federal Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 206(d) 3, 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1(b) 19

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2) 19

12 C.F.R. §§ 202.5(d)(3), (5) 21

24 C.F.R. §100.202 20

29 C.F.R. § 1604.7 20

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

State and Local Laws

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 105A 2

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(3) 20

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, §§ 4(6)-(7) 21

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4(9 ½)..... 20

43 Pa. Stat. § 955(b)(1) 20

Phila. Code § 9-1131(2)(a) *passim*

Miscellaneous

American Association of University Women, *The Simple Truth About the Gender Pay Gap* (Spring 2018) 6, 7

Moshe A. Barach & John J. Horton, *How Do Employers Use Compensation History?: Evidence From a Field Experiment* (2017) 26

Francine D. Blau & Lawrence M. Khan, *The Gender Wage Gap: Extent, Trends & Explanations*, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Res. (Jan. 2016) 6

Hannah Riley Bowles et al., *Social Incentives For Gender Differences In The Propensity To Initiate Negotiations: Sometimes It Does Hurt To Ask*, 103 *Org. Behav. & Hum. Decision Processes* 84 (2007) 7

Christianne Corbett & Catherine Hill, *Graduating to a Pay Gap: The Earnings of Women and Men One Year After College Graduation*, Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women (Oct. 2012) 5, 6

Bob Corlett, *Determining Salary for a New Hire? Think Like a Compensation Pro*, Staffing Advisors (Oct. 21, 2013) 10

Shelly J. Correll et al., *Getting a Job: Is There a Motherhood Penalty*, 112 *Am. J. Soc.* 1297 (Mar. 2007) 7

Birte Englich et al., *Playing Dice with Criminal Sentences: The Influence of Irrelevant Anchors on Experts’ Judicial Decision Making*, 32 *Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull.* 188 (2006) 14

Adrian Furnham & Hua Chu Boo, *A Literature Review of the Anchoring Effect*, 40 *J. Socio-Econ.* 35 (2011) 14

Harvard Law School Program on Negotiation, *Example of the Anchoring Effect and How it Can Impact Your Negotiation* (Feb. 12, 2018) 13

Adam Heitzman, *5 Tips to Determine a Salary Scale for Employees, Inc.* (Mar. 29, 2016) 10

HRDive, *Salary History Bans: A Running List* (Aug. 24, 2018) 3

Institute for Women’s Policy Research, *The Gender Wage Gap: 2017—Earnings Differences by Race and Ethnicity* (Mar. 2018) 4

Institute for Women’s Policy Research, *The Gender Wage Gap by Occupation 2017 and by Race and Ethnicity* (Apr. 2018) 4, 7

Maria Konnikova, *Lean Out: The Dangers for Women Who Negotiate*, *The New Yorker* (June 10, 2014) 7

Jessica Milli et al., *The Impact of Equal Pay on Poverty and the Economy*, Inst. for Women’s Policy Res. Briefing Paper (Apr. 2017) 5

Barbara Mitchell, *What’s the Right Salary to Offer?*, Association CareerHQ 10

Corinne A. Moss-Racusin et al., *Science Faculty’s Subtle Gender Biases Favor Male Students*, 109 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. 16475 (Oct. 2012) 6

National Partnership for Women and Families, *America’s Women and the Wage Gap* (Apr. 2018) 5

National Women’s Law Center, *Asking for Salary History Perpetuates Pay Discrimination from Job to Job* (June 2017) 8, 12

National Women’s Law Center, *Equal Pay for Black Women* (July 2017) 4

National Women’s Law Center, *The Wage Gap Is Stagnant for a Decade* (Sept. 2016) 3

Yuki Noguchi, *More Employers Avoid Legal Minefield By Not Asking About Pay History*, NPR (May 3, 2018) 10

Payscale.com, *The Salary History Question: Alternatives for Recruiters and Hiring Managers* 12

Michael Selmi, *Sex Discrimination in the Nineties, Seventies Style: Case Studies in the Preservation of Male Workplace Norms*, *Employee Rts. & Employment Pol’y J.*, Vol. 9, No. 1 (Winter 2005) 27

Lynda Spiegel, *How Job Seekers Should Handle Salary History Requests*, *Wall St. J.*, Apr. 20, 2017 13

Todd J. Thorsteinson, *Initiating Salary Discussions With an Extreme Request: Anchoring Effects on Initial Salary Offer*, *41 J. Applied Soc. Psychol.* 1774 (2011) 13, 14

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Highlights of Women’s Earnings in 2017* (Aug. 2018) 3, 5

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Compliance Manual*, No. 915.003 § 10-iv.F.2.g (Dec. 2000) 9

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities Act* (July 27, 2000) 21

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Enforcement Guidance on Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues* (June 25, 2015) 20

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Sex-Based Charges FY 1997-FY 2017*..... 7

WorldatWork, *Banning the Use of Salary History in Job Offers Proves Less Difficult Than Anticipated* (Mar. 20, 2018) 11, 12

Elizabeth J. Wyman, *The Unenforced Promise of Equal Pay Acts: A National Problem and Possible Solution from Maine*, *55 Me. L. Rev.* 23 (2003) 2
